
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION 
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2021  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Rooms G.01 and G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 

Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Thalukdar (Chair) 
Councillor Solanki (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Joshi, Nangreave, O'Donnell, Waddington and Westley 
One unallocated Labour group place 
One unallocated non group place 
 

 
 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
Anita Patel (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 

Jacob Mann (Democratic Support Officer), 
Tel: 0116 454 5843, e-mail: Jacob.Mann@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public  
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private. 
 
Due to COVID restrictions, public access in person is limited to ensure social distancing. A 
guide to attending public meetings can be found here: https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-
council/decisions-meetings-and-minutes/public-attendance-at-council-meetings-during-covid-
19/  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below. 
 
To hold this meeting in as Covid-safe a way as possible, all attendees are asked to follow 
current Government guidance and:  

 maintain distancing while entering and leaving the room/building; 

 remain seated and maintain distancing between seats during the meeting;  

 wear face coverings throughout the meeting unless speaking or exempt;  

 make use of the hand sanitiser available; 

 when moving about the building to follow s
[...]
uncil-meetings-during-covid-19/
https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-council/decisions-meetings-and-minutes/public-attendance-at-council-meetings-during-covid-19/
https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-council/decisions-meetings-and-minutes/public-attendance-at-council-meetings-during-covid-19/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate space in the public 
gallery etc.. 
 
The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest and engagement 
so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked: 
 to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption; 
 to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided; 
 where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that they 

may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 
Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact: 
Jacob Mann, Democratic Support Officer on 0116 454 5843.  Alternatively, email 
Jacob.Mann@leicester.gov.uk, or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 
 



 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 

3. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny 
Commission held on 21 October 2021 are attached and Members are asked to 
confirm them as a correct record. 
  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

6. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures.  
 

7. DOMESTIC ABUSE - DRAFT SAFE 
ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY  

 

Appendix B 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report to 
summarise the new duties on the local authority emerging from the Domestic 
Abuse Act 2021 and seek feedback on the draft domestic abuse safe 
accommodation strategy 2022-25.    
 
 
 



 

8. CROWDFUND LEICESTER UPDATE  
 

Appendix C 

 The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance submits a 
report on the CrowdFund Leicester initiative.   
 

9. HOMELESS AND ROUGH SLEEPERS STRATEGY  
 

Appendix D 

 The Director fo Housing submits a report to provide a briefing to Members of 
the Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission on progress of implementing 
Leicester’s Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2018-2023, at the 
request of the Chair of Overview Select Committee. 
  
 

10. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix E 

 The current work programme for the Commission is attached.  The 
Commission is asked to consider this and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary.  
 

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 





 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2021 at 5:30 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Thalukdar (Chair)  
Councillor Solanki (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Joshi, Councillor Nangreave, Councillor O’Donnell, Councillor Waddington 

 
In Attendance: 

  
Councillor Claire, Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sport and Regulatory 

Services  
  

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Westley.  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
3. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chair announced that the items on the agenda would be taken out of 

order, with the Public Safety Team Update being taken before the Litter and 
Fly-Tipping Strategy.  
 
The Chair announced that Covid-19 updates would no longer be a regular item 
on the Commission and that any necessary updates could be brought by 
Officers when appropriate.  
 
Officers stated they would update Councillor Waddington on the status of 
Fosse Library as it was currently being used as a Covid test site.  
 
The Chair also joined Councillor Joshi in remembering and paying tribute 
Councillor Mo Chohan on the third anniversary of his passing.  
 

 

1

Appendix A



 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED:  

That the minutes if the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services 
Scrutiny Commission held 9 September 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  

 
5. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
6. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
7. GAMBLING POLICY 2022-2025 
 
 Councillor Claire, Deputy City Mayor for Regulatory Services introduced the 

item, noting that the Gambling Act required Local Authorities to publish a 
Gambling policy. It was noted that the existing policy would expire in January 
2022 and that a new policy was out for consultation and would be brought 
before the Licensing and Public Safety Committee and Full Council.  
 
Deborah Bragg, Licensing Team Manager, presented the item. It was noted 
that:  
 

 The Gambling Commission had updated it’s guidelines with some minor 
changes, reflected in the policy.  

 The Local Area Profiles had also been updated.  

 Various bodies such as the Police, other Council departments, and 
gambling charities had been consulted on the policy.  

 
In response to Member’s comments it was noted that:  
 

 A previous Commission had led a task group on Gambling policy. 
Recommendations made by this task group had fed into the updated 
policy.  

 The Government had introduced limits on fixed odds betting machines in 
betting shops.  

 The Code of Conduct outlined by the Gambling Commission outlined 
procedural rules for Gambling premises which they had to keep in line 
with.  

 A Gambling premises would need first to get approval from the Gambling 
Commission before getting final licensing approval from the Local 
Authority. The Local Area Profile was used in the licensing process.  

 Applications for Gambling licenses were very rare, with the industry 
increasingly becoming online focused. There had been a Government 
call for evidence on the online gambling industry. Regulation of online 
gambling was not possible at the local level.  

2



 

 A no casino policy had not been introduced in the city. There were 3 
existing Casinos when the policy became an option and there had been 
no applications for a new Casino since then. If the policy were to be 
brought in it would need to be evidence based.  

 Gambling premises had very stringent conditions on protecting 
vulnerable people.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Commission notes the report.  
2. That the Commission recommends the Council to consider how a No 

Casino Policy would be implemented,  
3. That the Commission recommends that the Council participate in the 

Government call for evidence on the online gambling industry.  
4. That the Commission recommends that the impacts of television 

advertising of gambling be considered in the policy.  
 

8. LITTER AND FLY-TIPPING STRATEGY 
 
 Bob Mullins, Head of Standards and Development for Neighbourhood and 

Environmental Services, presented the item, it was noted that:  
 

 A strategic approach to litter and fly tipping had been developed by the 
Council in 2016. Which led in a 15% reduction in fly tips from 2016-2019. 
However there had been a 24% increase in fly tipping in 2020-2021, in-
line with national trends.  

 There were various ways for residents to dispose of waste legitimately.  

 Businesses had certain legal duties regarding the waste they generated.  

 Local Authorities were only responsible for clearing fly tips on public land. 

 The Council avoided a one size fits all approach to fly tipping, taking a 
more localised, targeted approach.  

 There were partnerships with various agencies such as the Environment 
Agency and Canal and River Trust in order to understand and combat 
litter and fly tipping.  

 There had been several successful campaigns on these issues in 
collaboration with local partners.  

 There had been several successful area-based interventions such as on 
Tudor Road.  

 It was hoped that the various ways of reporting local issues would all be 
recorded to the same online database, making the process more efficient.  

 An Action Plan was in place to focus on the priorities of the service.  
 
In response to Member’s questions it was noted that:  
 

 It was calculated that clearing up fly tips in Leicester cost the Council 
£374,000 in 2019, in 2020 it cost £847,000.  

 The possibility of a telephone number to report fly tipping issues would be 
considered.  

 The Action Plan was out for comment.  

3



 

 The contract with Biffa would expire in 2028, opportunities to vary the 
contract had been explored such as with the green waste collection 
service.  

 Parks and Open Spaces staff had fed into the Action Plan.  

 There were communications between Highways and Cleansing services 
on the issue of abandoned vehicles.  

 There was a webpage where people could volunteer to support cleansing 
efforts.  

 A hot washer had been purchased in order to clean up Paan on the 
streets.  

 
AGREED:  
 

1. That the Commission notes the report.  
2. That the Commission recommends the possibility of a telephone number 

for fly tipping reporting be considered.  
3. That the Commission recommends that another campaign to address the 

issues relating to waste outside Paan shops.   
4. That the Commission recommends that the cost of cleaning up litter and 

fly tips be highlighted in the Strategy and to the general public,  
 

9. PUBLIC SAFETY TEAM UPDATE 
 
 Govind Mandora, Team Manager for Public Safety, presented the item. It was 

noted that:  
 

 Due to the pandemic, the priorities of the public safety team had changed 
since the last time the Commission was updated.  

 The public safety team was a relatively small team and advised on health 
and safety legislation.  

 The team had been busy during the pandemic, advising businesses on 
the latest rules and legislation. Enforcement action taken during the 
pandemic was limited.  

 Covid risks were now integrated into consideration for projects of the 
team.  

 The team was currently looking at high-risk premises.  

 There was an 18-month recovery plan in place for the team.  

 Shisha premises were a major issue for the team as there was presently 
no national licensing policy on the matter.  

 There were a large number of new and unrated businesses which still 
needed to be reviewed.  

 
In response to Member’s questions it was noted that:  
 

 Support was still being provided to businesses for creating risk 
assessments for premises.  

 With regards to manufacturing premises, the Health and Safety Authority 
was primarily responsible. However the Council stepped in to help advise 
on Covid measures during the pandemic.  

4



 

 The effort to assist public health during the pandemic was made across 
the range of regulatory services.  

 The heavy workload of the team was managed by prioritising the most 
high-risk areas.  

 Other premises where controls were limited continued to be an issue.  
 
AGREED:  
 

1. That  the Commission notes the report and thanks the public safety team 
for their work.  

2. That the Commission recommends that no further cuts be made in the 
budget to the public safety team.  

 
 

10. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chair noted that any suggestions for future items for the Commission 

should be emailed to himself or the Scrutiny Policy Officer. 
 
 

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no further business, the meeting closed at 8.10pm.  

 

5



6



Neighbourhood Services 
and Housing Scrutiny 

Commissions    
 

 

 

Draft Leicester Domestic Abuse 
Safe Accommodation Strategy  

2022-2025 
 

Date of Commission meeting: 9th December 2021 

Lead Director: John Leach 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

           

7

Appendix B



 Useful Information: 
 

 Ward(s) affected:  All 
 Report authors:  Daxa Pancholi, Katy Edge  
 Author contact details:   (37) 0203, (37) 0252 

 
1. Summary  
 

Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to summarise the new duties on the local 

authority emerging from the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 and seek feedback 
on the draft domestic abuse safe accommodation strategy 2022-25.   
 

1.2 The report outlines the current position of the local authority against the 
new regulations including: 

 

 New needs assessment 

 Establishment of the Leicester Domestic Abuse Locality Partnership 
Board 

 New draft domestic abuse safe accommodation strategy. 
 
 
New legislation 
 
1.3     The Domestic Abuse Act 20211 received Royal Assent on 29th April 2021. A 

draft statutory guidance framework document2 was published in January 
2021 and revised in July 2021 following a period of consultation. 

 
1.4     The Domestic Abuse Act aims to: 
 

 Raise awareness and understanding about domestic abuse 

 Provide protection for victims 

 Bring perpetrators to justice 

 Strengthen support by statutory agencies 
 
1.5      Measures introduced under the Act include: 
 

 A statutory definition of domestic abuse: 
[...]
ldren, through a strategic approach. 

 

1.7     The Board will include representatives of the following key partners: 

 

 Leicester City Council 

 Criminal justice services 

 Victims of domestic abuse 

 Children of domestic abuse 

 Charities and other voluntary organisations that work with victims of 

domestic abuse in Leicester 

 Healthcare services 

 Housing services 

 

  

19



2.     Vision and Strategic Objectives 

 

(A)    Vision 

 

2.1     This strategy will support and contribute to the vision and strategic 

objectives of the Leicester Domestic Abuse Locality Partnership.   

 

‘To provide an effective Leicester locality partnership response to the 

requirements of the Domestic Abuse Act 2021. 

 

(B)     Strategic Objectives 

 

2.2      The Strategic Objectives of the Leicester Domestic Abuse Locality 

Partnership Board are to: 

(i) Assess, or make arrangements for the assessment of, the need for 

accommodation-based domestic abuse support in Leicester for all victims and 

their children who reside in relevant safe accommodation, including those 

who come from outside of their area. 

(ii) Prepare and publish a strategy for the provision of such support to cover their 

area having regard to the needs assessment. 

(iii) Give effect to the strategy (through commissioning/decommissioning 

decisions). 

(iv) Monitor and evaluate the effectiveness of the strategy. 

(v) Report back annually to central government. 

(vi) Have regard to the statutory guidance in exercising its functions under Part 4. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

20



3.     National and Local Drivers 

 

3.1     Leicester’s domestic abuse safe accommodation strategy intersects with the 

following key local documents: 

 

 Homelessness and rough sleeping strategy 

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2018-2023 

(leicester.gov.uk) 

Service users who are fleeing an abusive partner may become homeless 

or may otherwise be in need of safe accommodation. 

 

[...]
abuse reduces 

 

Mental health 

support/trauma 

informed supported 

accommodation offer 

 

 

Needs identified can 

be evidenced as met 

 

There is a reduction 

in the number of 

victims who could not 

be safely 

accommodated 

 

Increase in the 

number of victims 

safely accommodated 

 

41



staying in own home 

safely 

 

Young people 

accessing/ sustaining 

safe accommodation 

 

Not all safe 

accommodation 

currently meets 

WAFE/Imkaan quality 

markers (commissioned 

services do) 

 

Learning from the 

Respite Rooms 

project 

 

 

Monitor and 

evaluate the 

effectiveness of the 

strategy 

Review the data 

performance sheet in 

light of the new safe 

accommodation 

strategy 

Improve 

understanding of 

the need in the city 

and barriers to 

meeting those 

needs 

Numbers of victims in 

and sustaining safe 

accommodation 

increases 

 

Understanding of 

barriers to securing 

and sustaining safe 

accommodation 

increases. 

 

 

7.4     The delivery plan as discussed at 4.9 will measure progress in the above 

areas. Priorities will be reviewed over the first 3-6 months of the strategy and 

commissioning intentions shaped in line with the findings. 

 

8.     Annual Review Document 

 

8.1     An annual review document, giving an update on progress as the strategy is 

implemented, will be produced, and published on the Leicester City Council 

website. 

42



Neighbourhood Services and
Housing Scrutiny Commissions

Draft Leicester Domestic Abuse 
Safe Accommodation Strategy 

2022-2025

December 2021
1

43



Background/context

Domestic Abuse Act 2021

Aims to:

• Raise awareness and understanding about domestic abuse

• Provide protection for victims

• Bring perpetrators to justice

• Strengthen support by statutory agencies

2

44



Background/context

Domestic Abuse Act 2021

•Part 4 – local authority support

“Each local authority in England must:

(a) assess the need for accommodation-based suppo
[...]
lic, the City Mayor, Ward Councillors and businesses to support to collaborate to 

make those ideas a reality.   

 City Mayor’s Community Engagement Fund  

4.9 The City Mayor’s Community Engagement Fund is a £100k fund intended to provide 

grants to organisations with innovative project ideas that address the general aims of the 

Public Sector Equality Duty, which is concerned with:  

 Eliminating unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation. 
 Advancing equality of opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic 

and those who do not. 
 Fostering good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and those 

who do not. 

4.10 The fund was established to support activities, initiatives and projects that can make a real 

difference to communities across Leicester which are able to demonstrate that there is a 

genuine need and the idea isn’t being met in any other way.  

4.11 Historically, organisations from the Voluntary and Community sector were able to apply to 

the Community Engagement Fund for a grant to fund their projects through an application 

process alone. However, with the launch of CrowdFund Leicester, the fund is now 

advertised through a new mechanism which has in turn attracted a variety of other groups 

from the Voluntary and Community sector to come forward with ideas and benefit by 

receiving a grant fund as part of their crowdfunding campaign.   

4.12 Through CrowdFund Leicester, innovative crowdfunding projects that meet the eligibility 

and criteria of the Fund to help address the general aims of the Public Sector Equality 

Duty may receive a financial contribution of up to 50% of the project target, capped at 

£10k. As the Fund is channelled through a crowdfunding platform, it therefore requires the 

project creator to also seek support from the crowd, as opposed to the Fund contributing 

the full amount for the project.  

4.13 When creating a crowdfunding project page with Spacehiv
[...]
 

KEY DECISIONS & NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

WATCHING BRIEF – members to consider relevant items to 
this commission, from the councils Corporate Plan of Key & 
Non-Key Decisions 
 

Ongoing / watching brief 

CONSULTATIONS WATCHING BRIEF – members to consider relevant items to 
this commission from planned or live consultations to 
provide scrutiny comments and views 
 

Ongoing / watching brief 

COUNCIL BUDGET WATCHING BRIEF – members to consider any budget 
impacts relevant to this commission, as necessary. 
 

Ongoing / watching brief 

   

Possible items – forward planning: 

 Domestic Violence Strategy update  

 Waste & Recycling Services 

 Pilot on Modern Day Slavery – results  

 Cyber Fraud – enhancing support outside city centre to n/hoods (community safety) 

 Community Gold project – update 

 Council Annual Budget 2021/22 reports relating to N/hoods Services portfolio - Capital and Revenue (Jan 2022) 

 Voluntary and Community Sector strategy / engagement and support 

 Afghan Resettlement Programme 

 CRASBU update  

94


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	7 DOMESTIC ABUSE - DRAFT SAFE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY
	Draft DA Safe Accommodation Strategy Presentation (NSCC)

	8 CROWDFUND LEICESTER UPDATE
	9 HOMELESS AND ROUGH SLEEPERS STRATEGY
	10 DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2021 at 5:30 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Thalukdar (Chair)  
 

Councillor Joshi, Councillor Nangreave, Councillor Westley, Councillor Waddington 
 

In Attendance: 
Councillor Clair, Deputy City Mayor for Regulatory Services 

Councillor Russell, Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty  

Sir Peter Soulsby, Leicester City Mayor 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Solanki and O’Donnell.  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
3. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chair paid tribute to Councillor Ratilal Govind, who passed away the week 

before.  
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED:  

 
1. That the minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny 

Commission held 21 October 2021 be confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 

5. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 

 



 

 

6. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
 

7. DOMESTIC ABUSE - DRAFT SAFE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY 
 
 The Chair noted that this was a joint item with the Housing Scrutiny 

Commission, the Chair welcomed those Members of Housing Scrutiny that 
were present to the meeting.  
 
Councillor Russell, Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty, 
introduced the item. It was noted that the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 required a 
change in the Local Authority’s duties around domestic abuse.   
 
Stephanie McBurney, Team Manager for Domestic and Sexual Violence, 
presented the item, it was noted that:  
 

 Under the new legislation, each Local Authority had to assess the need 
for accommodation-based support and create, publish, and monitor a 
strategy for the provision of such support.  

 As part of the strategy, a locality partnership board would be established, 
with representatives from the Council, VCS specialists, Police and Health 
groups, and those affected by domestic abuse.   

 Due to national deadlines, the consultation period was only a month long.  

 The strategic objective for the strategy were practically focused, focusing 
on commissioning and structure.  

 The themed priorities of the strategy were focused on gathering 
intelligence and developing the workforce.  

 The final strategy would be published on 5 January 2022.  

 It wasn’t intended to give less focus to none accommodation-based issues 
in the area, the delivery group could well look at other aspects and issues.  

 
In response to questions from Members of both Commissions, it was noted 
that:  
 

 A community event in Belgrave hosted by Ward Councillors on the issue 
of domestic abuse had been a great success. There was interest from 
other Ward Councillors about holding similar community events in their 
own wards.  

 It was important to make sure that it was well known that resources were 
there to support victims to whom English wasn’t their first language.  

 The implementation of the strategy would be fed back to the Commission 
in a similar way as the domestic abuse contracts.  

 Domestic abuse was an issue for every community, and it was important 
to understand how it could be hidden. Previous work had been undertaken 
with communities to help spot signs of hidden abuse. One example of a 
community group that had previously been involved in this area was the 
Polish Mums and Children’s Group.  



 

 

 The issue of timely move-on had been exacerbated by Covid, but 
connections with Housing Officers had helped ease the issue of 
overcrowding in emergency accommodation. Respite Rooms, a new pilot, 
had shown some positive signs in this area.  

 Police could be invited to Commission meetings by the Chair to feed into 
this area and other areas.  

 The National Domestic Abuse Network would remain important in cases 
of needing to move victims out of the city for their safety.  

 A diversity of provision was necessary in order to be able to respond to 
different demographics and circumstances.  

 
AGREED:  
 

1. That the Commission recommends that Members’ comments be taken 
into account for the new strategy.  

2. That the Commission requests an update on progress in 6 months.  
3. That the Commission praises the Belgrave community event that was held 

on domestic abuse and encourages other communities to hold similar 
events.  

4. That the Commission recommends that Domestic Abuse services should 
seek to be as inclusive as possible with regards to language.  

5. That the Commission praises the strategy.  
 

8. CROWDFUND LEICESTER UPDATE 
 
 The City Mayor introduced the item, it was noted that Crowdfund Leicester 

launched in 2017 and was run in collaboration with the Spacehive 
crowdfunding platform. It was noted that the funding generated by the platform 
was not intended to in any way replace statutory funding but was there to 
respond to the enthusiasm of communities.  
 
Miranda Cannon, Director of Delivery, Communications, and Political 
Governance, and Georgia Humby, Executive Support Officer, presented the 
item. It was noted that:  
 

 A short presentation had previously been brought to the Commission, but 
the Commission Members requested more detail. Hence why the report 
was being brought.  

 The Spacehive platform was used by a number of other Local Authorities 
such as Liverpool City Council.  

 Other funds were channelled through the platform, including the City 
Mayor’s Community Engagement Fund.  

 The platform enabled organisers to showcase projects and ideas in a 
digital environment.  

 Other types of resources were provided by the platform, including a land 
offer.  

 Spacehive were commissioned for £19,000 per annum, £10,000 was for 
the licence of the micro site the platform was hosted on.  



 

 

 It was accepted that the platform wasn’t very well known across the city, 
but that because the team working on it was small, they didn’t want to 
take on more work than they could handle.  

 26 projects had been successfully supported through the platform, and it 
was hoped that this experience would help expand the number of projects 
that could be delivered in the future.  

 The team welcomed Councillors approaching them to make connections 
with local community groups who might be interested in the platform.  

 Future efforts to spread awareness of the platform was hoped to include 
Member briefings, attending Ward Community Meetings, and internal 
meetings with different service areas such as economic regeneration. 

 Business workshops had recently started to find partners in the private 
and public sectors.   

 In the first step in the process for projects, project developers could 
create a page to describe and pitch their idea for free. 

 
In response to Member’s questions, it was noted that:  
 

 The Community Engagement Fund had specific criteria for whether 
projects would qualify to receive it. The aims of the fund were around 
supporting the public sector equality duty. This fund was largely 
channelled through the platform 

 Work was ongoing to see what other service specific funding pots might 
be available to support projects.  

 Long term risks with the land offer would have to be considered. Only one 
project had been delivered with the land offer included.  

 The platform was one aspect of the Council’s support for the Voluntary 
and Community Sector. Meaning that other projects might be 
inappropriate for crowdfunding and more appropriate for other strands of 
funding such as Ward Community Funds.  

 The cost of commissioning Spacehive was built into the budget for the 
Delivery, Communications and Political Governance Division.  

 During the pandemic, the Council increased links with Voluntary and 
Community sector organisations, it was hoped that these links could be 
used to spread awareness of the platform.  

 
AGREED  
 
1. That the Commission recommends that Members’ comments raised be 

taken into account by Officers who manage Crowdfund Leicester, and 
Spacehive. 

2. That the Commission requests a progress update on Crowdfund 
Leicester in 6 months.  

3. That the Commission requests that more information be provided on the 
criteria for the City Mayor’s Community Engagement Fund.  

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
9. HOMELESS AND ROUGH SLEEPERS STRATEGY 
 
 Caroline Carpendale, Head of Service for Homelessness, and Justin Haywood, 

Service Manager for Homelessness Prevention and Support, presented the 
item. It was noted that:  
 

 Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, the ‘Everyone In’ directive was in place 
from March 2020 until April 2021, longer than most other Local 
Authorities.  

 The Service was still in recovery from the pandemic.  

 The MyHome app, which allowed service users to get information and 
early help had seen increasing usage.  

 Approaches from service users were above average so far in the 
municipal year.  

 The track record of the Council in sustaining accommodation had been 
good.  

 1,500 new affordable homes were planned over the next 4 years.  

 New incentive schemes had been launched in the private rented sector.  

 As part of the ‘Homes Not Hostels’ objective, all temporary 
accommodation was now self-contained.  

 Strong links were maintained with Health and Justice Services.  

 Care Leaver pathways were being continually monitored.   
 
In response to Members questions it was noted that:  
 

 Suitability of accommodation was considered by case workers as 
mandated by legislation, and those who were in unsuitable 
accommodation could be defined as homeless.  

 There were plans to increasing marketing on the MyHome app. The app 
was used across Leicester, Leicestershire, and Rutland. 

 The St Mungos charity supported service users with finding employment.  

 The Council worked with various external agencies to find and help 
hotspot areas.  

 The Council had a cold weather plan which brought on additional 
accommodation.  

 
AGREED:  
 

1. That the Commission recommends that Members’ comments raised be 
taken into account by Officers implementing this work.  

2. That the Commission requests to be kept informed on any concerning 
issues or impacts relating to neighbourhood areas.  

  
 

10. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chair noted that any suggestions for future items for the Commission 

should be emailed to himself or the Scrutiny Policy Officer. 



 

 

 
11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other business, the meeting closed at 8.00pm.  

 


